

No. 21-806

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF  
MARION COUNTY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HEALTH POLICY  
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

CAROLYN F. CORWIN

*Counsel of Record*

VIRGINIA A. WILLIAMSON

QUYÊN T. TRƯƠNG

EMILY A. HOOKER

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

One CityCenter

850 Tenth Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 662-6000

ccorwin@cov.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 23, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Congress Created Medicaid as an Enti- tlement Program Providing Rights for Individual Beneficiaries .....	5
II. Congress Has Repeatedly Protected Medicaid’s Status as an Entitlement.....	9
III. Private Enforcement of Rights Conferred by the Medicaid Statute Has Long Been a Key Feature of the Medicaid Program..	13
IV. Congress Has Repeatedly Protected and Enhanced Medicaid Beneficiaries’ Ability to Assert Rights in Federal Court.....	21
V. The Court Should Decline to Overrule the Long Line of Cases Holding That Beneficiaries May Use Section 1983 to Enforce Rights Created by Spending Clause Legislation .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. All. for Cmty. Health Ctrs. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys., No. 21-16262 (9th Cir. Sept. 2, 2022)</i> .....	7
<i>Bass v. Richardson,</i> 338 F. Supp. 478 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	17
<i>Blessing v. Freestone,</i> 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Boisvert v. Zeiller,</i> 334 F. Supp. 403 (D. N.H. 1971) .....	17
<i>Edelman v. Jordan,</i> 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	28
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly,</i> 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	16
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC,</i> 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	29
<i>King v. Smith,</i> 392 U.S. 309 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot,</i> 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchum v. Foster,</i> 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	2
<i>Rosado v. Wyman,</i> 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schaak v. Schmidt,</i> 344 F. Supp. 99 (E.D. Wis. 1971) .....	17
<i>Suter v. Artist M.,</i> 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Triplett v. Cobb</i> , 331 F. Supp. 652 (N.D. Miss. 1971).....	17
<i>Wilczynski v. Harder</i> , 323 F. Supp. 509 (D. Conn. 1971) .....	17
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	1, 4, 17
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1316 .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10 .....	24
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 <i>et seq.</i> ..... <i>passim</i>	
§ 1396-1 .....	6
§ 1396a .....	6, 7, 17, 26
§ 1396b .....	7, 17
§ 1396c.....	13, 17
§ 1396d .....	6, 7, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 (1997).....	12, 19
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconcilia- tion Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1986).....	19
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494 (1984).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hospital Survey and Construction Act, Pub. L. No. 79-725, 60 Stat. 1040 (1946) .	5-6
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-360, 102 Stat. 683 (1988).....	19
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 (1981).....	10, 18
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-509, 100 Stat. 1874 (1986).....	19
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330 (1987).....	19, 20
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989) .....	19
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388 (1990).....	19
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	26
Personal Responsibility and Work Oppor- tunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996) .....	11-12
Pub. L. No. 86-778, 74 Stat. 924 (1960) .....	5
Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286 (1965).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 96-486, 94 Stat. 2369 (1980).....	22
Pub. L. No. 103-382, 108 Stat. 3518 (1994). 24, 28	
Pub. L. No. 103-432, 108 Stat. 4398 (1994).	24
Sheppard-Towner Maternity and Infancy Act, ch. 135, 42 Stat. 224 (1921).....	5
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329 (1972).....	18
Welfare and Medicaid Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996).....	25-26
42 C.F.R. § 430.35 .....	13
42 C.F.R. § 440.240 .....	7
42 C.F.R. § 440.250 .....	7
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Maxwell-Jolly v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , No. 09-958 (Dec. 3, 2010).....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
116 Cong. Rec. 39700 (1970).....	8
126 Cong. Rec. 25294–95 (1980) .....	23
127 Cong. Rec. 18948 (1981).....	10
127 Cong. Rec. 18957 (1981).....	10
Balanced Budget Act of 1995, H.R. 2491, 104th Cong. (1995).....	10, 11, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Balanced Budget Reconciliation Act of 1995, S. 1357, 104th Cong. (1995).....	25
Better Care Reconciliation Act of 2017, Discussion Draft, ERN17500, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.budget.senate.govgov/imo/media/doc/ERN17500.pdf">https://www.budget.senate.govgov/imo/media/doc/ERN17500.pdf</a> .....	12
<i>Diversity of Citizenship / Magistrates Reform – 1979, Hearings on H.R. 1046 and H.R. 2202 Before the House Judiciary Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice of the Comm. on Judiciary, 96th Cong. (2018)</i> .....	22-23
Edward A. Tomlinson & Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Enforcement of Federal Standards in Grant-in-Aid Programs: Suggestions for Beneficiary Involvement</i> , 58 Va. L. Rev. 600 (1972).....	14, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1122 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 5649..	22
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1461 (1980), 96th Cong., 2nd Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 5063 .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 97-209 (1981).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 111-299 (2009).....	26
Health Care Freedom Act of 2017, S. Amendment 667, 115th Cong. (2017).....	12
Library of Cong. & United States, <i>Medicaid Source Book: Background Data and Analysis: A Report</i> , Washington, D.C.: U.S. Govt. Pub. Office (1988).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Medicaid Transformation Act of 1995, H.R. 2491, 104th Cong. (1995).....	24
National Center for Health Statistics, <i>Current Estimates from the Health Interview Survey, United States-1976</i> (1977), available at <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr_10/sr10_119.pdf">https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr_10/sr10_119.pdf</a> .....	9
Note, <i>Federal Judicial Review of State Welfare Practices</i> , 67 Colum. L. Rev. 84 (1967).....	14, 15
Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1981, S. 1377, 97th Cong., title VII (1981) .....	9
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Act of 1996, H.R. 3507, 104th Cong. (1996) .....	11, 25
S. Rep. No. 94-1240 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 5651..	22
S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	6
U.S. Department of Commerce, <i>Characteristics of Households and Persons Receiving Selected Noncash Benefits 1980</i> (1982), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/commercereport1982">https://tinyurl.com/commercereport1982</a> .....	9
U.S. Senate, Special Committee on Aging: Performance of the States—Eighteen Months of Experience with the Medical Assistance for the Aged (Kerr-Mills) Program (June 15, 1962) .....	6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Welfare and Medicaid Reform Act of 1996, H.R. 3734, 104th Cong. (1996) .....	11
William J. Clinton, Veto of H.R. 4, H. Doc. No. 104-164 (1996) .....	11
William J. Clinton, Veto of H.R. 2491, H. Doc. No. 104-141 (1995) .....	11, 25
